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Introduced, substituted and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2006-1184-E
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 3.4( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 5 AT 9790 historic kings road BETWEEN lourcey road AND robin road (R.E. NO. 149111-0030), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY carl n. willis, FROM residential rural (RR) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit commercial and office uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE willis nursery PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Carl N. Willis, the owner of approximately 3.4( acres located in Council District 5 at 9790 Historic Kings Road between Lourcey Road and Robin Road (R.E. No. 149111-0030), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, and graphically depicted in Revised Exhibit 2, both attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from Residential Rural (RR) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from Residential Rural (RR) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated June 5, 2007 and written description dated May 3, 2007 for the Willis Nursery PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit commercial and office uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 3.
Section 2.

Rezoning Approved Subject to Conditions. This rezoning is approved subject to the following conditions:

(a) Development shall proceed in accordance with the Traffic Engineering Division Memorandum dated July 5, 2007, or as otherwise approved by the Traffic Engineering Division and the Planning and Development Department.

(b)
Wholesaling, warehousing, distribution, and similar uses shall not be permitted.

(c)
Inside storage shall be subordinate and incidental to the primary use.


(d)
No outside storage shall be permitted.

(e)
The buildings shall not exceed 34,000 square feet in area and shall not exceed 25 feet in height for a flat roof, or 27 feet, 6 inches in height for a pitched roof.

(f)
An aeration fountain shall be located in the retention pond located on site.

(g)
The fence along the west property line shall be a minimum of 10 feet inside the property line.

(h)
All turns in the perimeter fence shall be set at a 45 degree angle.

(i)
The required shade trees to be planted along the west property line on Lourcey Street shall be planted west of the fence.

(j)
The driveway shall be designed to encourage left turns for exiting movements and a sign shall be placed at the exit prohibiting right turn movements.


Section 3.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by Carl N. Willis and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Justin Hart, Hart Land Development, Inc., 8051 Tara Lane, Jacksonville, Florida 32216; (904) 334-1190.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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Legal Description

PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH,
RANGE 27 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF
THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD KINGS ROAD, AS NOW
ESTABLISHED AS A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY, WITH THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LOURCEY ROAD, AS NOW ESTABLISHED AS A
66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE SOUTH 55° 41' 53" WEST, ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LOURCEY ROAD, A DISTANCE
OF 51.46 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 34 AND
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING THUS DESCRIBED, CONTINUE SOUTH
55° 41°' 53" WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 294.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89° 30' 00" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF .86.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01° 20' 18" WEST,
DEPARTING FROM SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 600.68 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THOSE
LANDS DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 86, PAGE 473, OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 89° 57' 42" EAST
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 142.60 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE AFOREMENTIONED WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
OLD KINGS ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 30° 58' 59" EAST, ALONG SAID
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 381.52 FEET TO THE
EASTERLY LINE OF AFOREMENTIONED SECTION 34; THENCE SOUTH 02°
19' 59" EAST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 107.15
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 3.4 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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LOURCEY ROAD

REQUEST SOUGHT:

TO: PUD

Revised June 4, 2007
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PUD Written Description
WILLIS NURSERY PUD
May 3, 2007
Engineer: North Florida Engineering
3110 Spring Glen Road
Jacksonville, FL 32207
737-097
Property Address 9790 Historic Kings Road South
Zoning Current: RR
: Proposed: PUD

The subject property is currently zoned RR. A small écale Land Use
application has been filed with a requested change from LDR to RP1L
This P.U.D. application is consistent with the RP1 Land Use arld the
2010 Comprehensive Plan.

Land Use Current: LDR,,
Proposed: RP1

Wetlands: Pursuant to Section 656.341 (G), Zoning Code, the
Junisdictional wetlands have been delineated by our
Environmental Specialist, there are no wetlands on site, however, as
per the permitting criteria of The St. Johns River Water Management
District, DEP and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The Development ¢
will meet all the regulatory Requirements of the aforementioned
agencies. '

Wild Life Survey Not Required

I DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
The 3.4 +/- acre project is located on the West side of Historic Kings Road, just

south of Sunbeam Road and North of Lourcey Street. The entrance to this development will be on Historic

" 7Kings Koad, designed in a manner 10 encourage trafhic 10 travel o the site from Sunbeam Road and exit
only toward Sunbeam Road. This property is located directly across the street from a CSX Railroad and
Light Industrial land currently owned by Gate Petrolenm and used as a storage facility for gas tanks and gas
tanker trucks. The 3.4+/- acres is sparsely treed. The property currently is being used as a nursery and an
irrigation/landscape business is run from the site.

1L USES AND RESTRICTIONS

A. Permitied Uses

1.  Wholesaling, warehousing, inside storage or distribution establishments and similar
uses.

2. Business and Professional Offices

3. Building trades contraciors with inside storage equipment and trucks not in excess of
three-quarter-ton capacity.

4. Off-Street parking lots meeting the performance standards and development critenia
sel forth in Pant 4.
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5. Essential services, including water, sewer, gas, telephone, radio, television and
electric, meeting the performance standards and development criteria set forth in Part
4,
B. Limitations on Permitted Uses
1. No retail sales of merchandise shall be permitted.
2. No vehicles other than passenger automobiles and trucks of not more than thrge- -
quarter-ton capacity shall be used.

I DESIGN GUIDELINES

Minimum lot width: 60 feet
Minimum lot area: 6,000 sq. fi. :
Maximum lot coverage: 35% .
Minimum set backs: ,

Front yard 20 ft

Side yard 10 ft

Rear yard 10 fi
Maximum building height 35 ft
Air conditioning or other equipment designed to serve the main structure may be
located in the required rear or side yard.

B.  ADDITIONAL DESIGN CRITERIA
1. FENCING
The western part of the property along with the property that fronts Lourcey
Street shall have a six foot 95% opaque fence running continuously along
the property line.

2, PARKING REQUIREMENTS
Parking shall be copsistent with the'requirements of Part 6 of the Zoning

Code, however, no vehicles greater than lhree ton capacity shall be parked on the site.

3. ACCESS
Vehicular access to the property will be provided from Old Historic Kings
Rd. The site plan dated and made a part of this application clearly shows

the access points. The entry way will be designed (0 encourage entrance to the site
from the south, from Sunbeam Road, and exit only to the north, toward Sunbeam Road.
Traffic will be encouraged to not use Lourcey Street as a means of travel. .
Pedestrian access shall be provided by sidewalks installed in accordance
with the 2010 comprehensive Plan.
4, LANDSCAPE
Landscape will be designed in accordance with City of Jacksonville
Land Use Regulation 656 part 12., however, there shall be a 20’ landscape buffer along
the western part of the property and the part of the property fronting Lourcey Street. A
shade tree shall be planted every forty linear feet within the landscape buffer.
5. DRAINAGE -

The drainage will be routed through the stormwater treatment
system as per Si. Johns River Water Management District criteria, treated and then
discharged. Stormwater retention systems will be constructed on site as needed.

6. PHASING
This project will be developed in one phase.
7. UTILITIES

The project will be served with public water and sewer service by JEA.
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8. SIGNAGE

(1) One street frontage sign per lot, not to exceed (1) square foot for each linear foot
of street frontage, to maximum size of two hundred (200) square feet in area for every
two hundred (200) linear feet of street frontage or portion thereof, is permitted
provided signs are Jocated no closer than two hundred (200) feet apart, as provided in |
the Zoning Code. Such freestanding signs shall be of monument style or as otherwise
approved by the Planning and Development Department, not to exceed twenty-five
(25) feet in height, and shall have architectural elements and design consistent with the
buildings with which they are associated.

(21) Wall signs not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the square footage of the
occupancy frontage of the building abutting a public right-of-way are permitted.

(3) One (1) under the canopy sign per occupancy, not exceeding a maximum of eight
(8) square feet in area per sign, is permitted, provided that any square footage used for
an under-the canopy sign shall be subtracted from the maximum al]oWable square
footage for wall signs on the building in question.

(4) Directional signs shall not exceed four (4) square feet. | ,
9. SIDEWALKS
Sidewalks will be provided as per the requirements of the City of Jacksonville
Comprehensive Plan. , '

10.  Circulation and Roadway Design
Prior to verification of substantial compliance pursuant to Section 656.34 1(G) Zoning

Code, the vehicular access and design of said access
Points and interior vehicular circulation, connections, and termination of
Roadways including design of pavement, right-of-way width, and general
Design, will be submitted to Planning Department, Transportation Planning, Public
Works and Traffic Engineer. This roadway layout is a conceptual and may be adjusted
for engineering, geometry and other requirements.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with this PUD, a

preliminary development plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and
Development identifying all existing and proposed uses within the Property, and showing
the general layout of the overall Property.

PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

A. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. This PUD is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.

B. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System. The Property will be developed
in accordance with the rules of the City of Jacksonville Concurrency Management
System Office.

C. Internal Compatibility/Vehicular Access. The Property will be developed in a manner to

encourage traffic to enter from the north and exit in the same direction, toward Sunbeam
rd. and away from Lourcey Street.
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D. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development. The property is adjacent to Light ' .
Industrial property to the east and Rural residential to the west. The property will serve as

a buffer and an appropnate transition between the two.

Impact on Wetlands. There are no wetlands on the Property.

Listed species regulation. Not required. ' '

Sidewalks. Sidewalks will be provided, there currently are no sidewalks. !

Stormwater retention. Stormwaler retention will be permitted and built according to the
rules of the appropriate governing agencies.

Utilities. Water and Sewer will be provided by JEA.
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IV. SUCCESSORINTITLE
All successors in title to the property shall be bound to the terms and conditions of. this PUD
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REVISED SITE PLAN
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WILLIS NURSERY

PUD SITE PLAN
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